

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re JOSEPH HUNT

JOSEPH HUNT, Petitioner;

U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA, Respondent;

SCOTT KERNAN, WARDEN, Real
Party in Interest.

Case No.

D.C. Case No. CV 98-5280 AHS (AN)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

Gary K. Dubcoff (SBN 168089)
2370 Market Street, #461
San Francisco, CA 94114
Telephone/Fax: (415) 934-8800
Email: dubcoff@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Petitioner
JOSEPH HUNT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
THE RELIEF SOUGHT	2
THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
THE FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
BACKGROUND LEGAL PRINCIPLES RE MANDAMUS RELIEF	10
THE REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	11
I. IT IS LONG PAST TIME TO DECIDE THIS CASE	11
A. Application of the <i>Bauman</i> Guidelines	
1. Petitioner Has No Other Means to Obtain Relief	11
2. Petitioner Will Be Damaged in a Way Not Correctable on Appeal	13
3. The District Court's Order Is Clearly Erroneous	14
4. Whether the District Court's Order Is an Oft-Repeated Error or Manifests a Persistent Disregard of the Rules	17
5. The District Court's Order Raises Issues of First Impression and Warrants Supervisory Mandamus Intervention	18
B. Another Relevant Factor	19
II. THE MAGISTRATE SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE CASE	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bagdasarian Productions, LLC v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	16
<i>Cafafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	28
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	12
<i>Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Cohen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for District of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) ...	10, 11
<i>Cordoza v. Pac. States Steel Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Eslaminia v. White</i> , 136 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391, 400 (1963)	14
<i>Fischer v. Ozaukee Cnty. Circuit Court</i> , 741 F.Supp.2d 944 (E.D.Wis. 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Harvest v. Castro</i> , 531 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Hassine v. Zimmerman</i> , 160 F.3d 941 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Hollines v. Estelle</i> , 569 F.Supp. 146 (W.D.Tex. 1983)	28
<i>Hunt v. Pliler</i> , 336 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Hunt v. Pliler</i> , 384 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 7
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	10, 18
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re Habeas Corpus Cases</i> , 03-Misc-0066 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003)	16
<i>In re Habeas Corpus Cases</i> , 216 F.R.D. 52 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Jones v. Shell</i> , 572 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1978) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	10
<i>Lewis v. Ayers</i> , 681 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	10
<i>Mann v. Reynolds</i> , 46 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>McClellan v. Young</i> , 421 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1970)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Natural Resources, Inc. v. Wineberg</i> , 349 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1965)	30
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	28
<i>Osband v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Pliler v. Hunt</i> , 542 U.S. 933 (2004)	6
<i>Polanski v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 507, 102 Cal.Rptr.3d 696 (2009)	20
<i>Post v. Gilmore</i> , 111 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 1997)	17, 29
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1981)	15-16
<i>Ruby v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Ruiz v. Cady</i> , 660 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Chaudhry</i> , 630 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Valenzuela-Gonzalez v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 915 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Van Buskirk v. Wilkinson</i> , 216 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1954)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Yong v. I.N.S.</i> , 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)	18, 28
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651	10
28 U.S.C. § 1657	15, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2243	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1
 Other Authorities	
Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Crim. P. 50(b)	13
Charles Dickens, <i>Bleak House</i> 8 (George Ford & Sylvère Monod eds., W.W. Norton & Co. 1977) (1853)	29
FRAP 21(a)	1
FRAP 21(a)(2)(C)	2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	17
Inst. for the Advancement of the Am. Legal Sys., <i>Civil Case Processing in the Federal District Courts: A 21st Century Analysis 1</i> (2009)	14
